

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

*Plaintiff and Respondent,* )

v. )

RICHARD NATHAN SIMON, )

*Defendant and Appellant.* )

---

No. S102166

Riverside County

Superior Court

No. CR-68928

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUL 17 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Automatic Appeal From the Superior Court of Riverside County

Honorable Gordon R. Burkhardt, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

KIMBERLY J. GROVE

Attorney at Law

CA STATE BAR NO. 095225

P.O. Box 425

Ligonier, Pennsylvania 15658

(724) 238-3497

*Attorney for Appellant*

# DEATH PENALTY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT

*ERROR AFFECTING BOTH PHASES*

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ORDERED APPELLANT TO WEAR A “REACT” STUN BELT DURING THE ENTIRE TRIAL, VIOLATING THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND CORRESPONDING CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES.

A. Introduction ..... 2

B. The Trial Court Erred in Granting the Bailiff’s Request That Appellant Be Restrained with a Stun Belt, Over Defense Objection, Without Finding That There Was a “Manifest Need” for Restraints. .... 5

C. Respondent’s Argument That The Evidence Before the Trial Court “Would Have” Supported a Finding of Manifest Need For Physical Restraints is Not Supported by The Record. .... 7

D. The Trial Court Erroneously Failed to Consider and Determine Whether the Stun Belt was the Least Restrictive Means Available to Secure the Courtroom. .... 11

E. The Error Requires Reversal. .... 16

*GUILT PHASE ISSUES*

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S ERROR IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE REQUIRES REVERSAL. .... 20

III. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED CALIFORNIA AND FEDERAL LAW BY REFUSING TO SEVER COUNTS RELATING TO THE ANES/MAGPALI INCIDENT FROM THOSE RELATING TO THE STERLING INCIDENT.

A. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Appellant’s Motion for Severance. .... 21

B. The Joinder of the Charges Denied Appellant His Constitutional Rights to Due Process and to a Fair Trial. .... 28

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON UNREASONABLE SELF-DEFENSE WITH RESPECT TO THE STERLING HOMICIDE. .... 34

*PENALTY PHASE ISSUES*

V. THE TRIAL COURT’S ADMISSION OF IRRELEVANT AND INFLAMMATORY VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE WAS CONTRARY TO CALIFORNIA LAW AND DENIED APPELLANT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR AND RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF PENALTY. .... 43

VI. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE APPROPRIATE USE OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE. .... 43

VII. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED A REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ADMITTING IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL REBUTTAL EVIDENCE.	
A. Introduction .....	44
B. Argument .....	46
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND TO DUE PROCESS AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO REFER TO OTHER PROMINENT MURDER CASES DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT IN ORDER TO GIVE JURORS A FRAME OF REFERENCE IN EVALUATING THE GRAVITY OF THE OFFENSES, AND BY PRECLUDING THE JURY FROM CONSIDERING APPELLANT’S CASE IN LIGHT OF OTHER MURDER CASES. ....	56
IX. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. ....	61
CONCLUSION .....	61
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcala v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1205 .....	21, 23
<i>Bean v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 1073 .....	29
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2 .....	40
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	18-19, 39, 60
<i>Coleman v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 129 .....	23
<i>Coleman v. Superior Court (People)</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 129 .....	24
<i>College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 8 Cal.4th 704 .....	41
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349 .....	59
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) 251 F.3d 1230 .....	15-16
<i>Herring v. Meachum</i> (2nd Cir. 1993) 11 F.3d 374 .....	29
<i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853 .....	59
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560 .....	15
<i>In re Hempstead</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 949 .....	54
<i>McPhearson v. Michaels Co.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 843 .....	5
<i>Morgan v. Aispuro</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 946 F.2d 1462 .....	3
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 .....	40
<i>People v. Ainsworth</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 984 .....	3
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394 .....	44

<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225 .....	3
<i>People v. Bandhauer</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 524 .....	59
<i>People v. Bean</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 919 .....	21, 24
<i>People v. Bojorquez</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 335 .....	24
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 .....	44
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	39-40
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	60
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 .....	46
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 737 .....	45
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629 .....	54-55
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282 .....	3, 5
<i>People v. Enraca</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 735 .....	41
<i>People v. Felix</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1385 .....	24, 26-27, 29
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	40
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301 .....	14-15
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347 .....	4-5
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920 .....	10
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 15 .....	3, 5, 18, 20
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 .....	3
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279 .....	46

<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 .....	24
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978 .....	24
<i>People v. Lasko</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 101 .....	40
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 .....	10
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691 .....	51, 55
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530 .....	10, 12
<i>People v. Louis</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 969 .....	19
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415 .....	44
<i>People v. Mar</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201 .....	3-19
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799 .....	58-59
<i>People v. Milwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96 .....	59
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57 .....	3
<i>People v. Moyer</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 537 .....	37, 39-40
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353 .....	21
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 .....	21
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133 .....	52
<i>People v. Ramsey</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 621 .....	40
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450 .....	39
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 494 .....	59-60
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730 .....	46

<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 . . . . .	37
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 846 . . . . .	38
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 589 . . . . .	31-32
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596 . . . . .	40
<i>People v. Sheldon</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 935 . . . . .	10-13
<i>People v. Sinclair</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1012 . . . . .	39
<i>People v. Siripongs</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 548 . . . . .	53
<i>People v. Smallwood</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 415 . . . . .	22
<i>People v. Soojian</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 491 . . . . .	5, 41
<i>People v. Soper</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 759 . . . . .	22
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72 . . . . .	10
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 625 . . . . .	2-3, 15
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303 . . . . .	45
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210 . . . . .	10, 12
<i>People v. Wagner</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 612 . . . . .	54
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 . . . . .	39
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 . . . . .	44
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 127 . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> . . . . .	59
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 441 . . . . .	22-27



*Wrinkles v. State* (Ind. 2001) 749 N.E.2d 1179 ..... 15, 16, 18

**Statutes**

**Evidence Code**

section 1103 ..... 30, 31

**Jury Instructions**

CALCRIM No. 351 ..... 54-55

CALJIC No. 2.42 ..... 54
